

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/23/2020 3:50 PM

No. 53768-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAWN HILL,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH MACK,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Matthew J. Ley, WSBA #46074
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorney for Appellant
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Factual Background	3
	B. Procedural Background.....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Standard of Review	9
	B. The Trial Court Erred by Refusing to Quiet Title in Favor of Ms. Hill.....	10
	C. The Trial Court Erred by Concluding that Ms. Hill Repudiated the Settlement Agreement.....	15
	D. The Trial Court Erred by Refusing to Enter a Judgment in Favor of Ms. Hill	17
	E. The Trial Court Erred by Granting an Offset in Favor of Mr. Mack.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bank of Am., NA v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	9, 14
<i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	12
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	16
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	19
<i>Finch v. Matthews</i> , 74 Wn.2d 161, 443 P.2d 833 (1968).....	10
<i>Fleishbein v. Thorne</i> , 193 Wn. 65, 74 P.2d 880 (1937).....	13
<i>Grant County Port Dist. No. 9 v Washington Tire Corp.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 222, 349 P.3d 889 (2015).....	16
<i>Greensun Group, LLC v. City of Bellevue</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 754, 436 P.3d 397 (2019).....	22
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 151 Wn. App. 557, 213 P.3d 619 (2009).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Halbert v. Forney</i> , 88 Wn. App. 669, 945 P.2d 1137 (1997).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Penry</i> , 119, Wn. App. 799, 803, 82 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Thompson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 873, 988 P.2d 499 (1999).....	22

<i>Kaye v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 320, 242 P.3d 27 (2010)	21
<i>Kiem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	11
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001)	9, 10
<i>MacLean v. Bellingham</i> , 41 Wn. App. 700, 705 P.2d 1232	19
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003)	10, 19
<i>Spicer v. Patnode</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 283, 443 P.3d 801 (2019)	10, 23
<i>Spradlin Rock Products, Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County</i> , 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011)	16, 20
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 178 Wn.2d 890, 312 P.3d 41 (2013)	11
<i>TJ Landco, LLC v. Harley C. Douglass, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 249, 346 P.3d 777 (2015)	9, 20
<u>State Statutes</u>	
RCW 64.04.020	13
RCW 7.28.120	14
<u>Superior Court Civil Rules</u>	
CR 8(d)	24
CR 60	26
